

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

ASSATEAGUE COASTKEEPER, *et al.*)
)
Plaintiffs,)
) Civil No. 1: 10-cv-00487 -WDQ
v.)
)
ALAN AND KRISTIN HUDSON FARM,)
et al.)
)
Defendants.)

**PERDUE FARMS INCORPORATED'S REPLY TO
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Michael Schatzow
(Federal Bar No. 00252)
(mschatzow@venable.com)
Thomas M. Lingan
(Federal Bar No. 08894)
(tmlingan@venable.com)
Maria E. Rodriguez
(Federal Bar No. 024463)
(merodriguez@venable.com)
M. Rosewin Sweeney
(Federal Bar No. 03334)
(mrsweeney@venable.com)

VENABLE LLP
750 E. Pratt Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 244-7742
(410) 244-7742 – facsimile
Attorneys for Defendant
Perdue Farms Incorporated

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PERDUE..... | 5 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged Perdue’s Control Over the CAFO Operator And Cannot Sue Perdue Based Solely On its Status as a Poultry Integrator. | 6 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ 60-Day Notice was Inadequate | 12 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Failed to Give Notice to Perdue of the Activities About Which the Suit was Brought. | 12 |
| 2. The Notice Letter Fails to Sufficiently Identify Several of the Plaintiffs. | 17 |
| 3. Plaintiffs Failed to Provide Adequate Notice of the Dates on Which the Alleged Violations Occurred. | 19 |
| II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6) FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM..... | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 --- U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) 12, 23

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007)..... 12, 23

Bender v. Suburban Hospital, Inc.,
 159 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1998) 8

Bufford v. Williams,
 42 Fed.Appx. 279 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 22

Capel v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
 Nos. WDQ-09-2374, WDQ-09-2439, 2010 WL 457534 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2010) 5

Center for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Development Co.,
 566 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2009) 16

Clemons v. E. & O. Bullock, Inc.,
 250 Md. 586, 24 A.2d 240 (1968) 10

Committee to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.,
 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir.1993) 21

*Community of Cambridge Environmental Health and Community Development
 Group v. City of Cambridge*,
 115 F.Supp.2d 550 (D. Md. 2000)..... 18, 19, 20

Davis v. Pak,
 856 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1988) 11

Dittman v. DJO, LLC,
 No. 08-CV-02791, 2009 WL 3246128 (D. Colo. Oct. 5, 2009)..... 23

Doe v. Shady Grove Adventist Hospital,
 89 Md. App. 351, 598 A.2d 507 (1991) 18

*Elm Grove Coal Company v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation
 Programs*,
 480 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2007) 7

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167, 120 S.Ct. 693 (2000)..... 16

Frison v. Ryan Homes,
 No. AW-04-350, 2004 WL 3327904 (D. Md. Oct. 21, 2004) 18

Hagans v. Lavine,
 415 U.S. 528, 94 S. Ct. 1372 (1974)..... 11

Hallstrom v. Tillamook County,
 493 US. 20, 110 S.Ct. 304 (1989)..... 16, 18

Heath v. Perdue Farms Inc.,
 87 F.Supp.2d 452 (D. Md. 2000)..... 9

Knowledge Boost, LLC v. SLC California, LLC,
 No. WDQ-09-0936, 2009 WL 3379269 (D. Md. Oct. 16, 2009) 9

Lone Rock Timber Co. v. United States Department of Interior,
 842 F.Supp. 433 (D. Or. 1994) 15

Lovern v. Edwards,
 190 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 1999) 6, 11, 24

Mackall v. Zayre Corp.,
 293 Md. 221, 443 A.2d 98 (1982) 10

Monongahela Power Co. v. Reilly,
 980 F.2d 272 (4th Cir. 1993) 18

National Environmental Foundation v. ABC Rail Corp.,
 926 F.2d 1096 (11th Cir. 1991) 16

National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch,
 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir.1982)..... 21

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Southwest Marine, Inc.,
 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

North Carolina Association of County Commissioners v. Thompson,
 No. 101CV0796, 2002 WL 1284387 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 11

ONRC Action v. Columbia Plywood, Inc.,
 286 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002) 14

Papasan v. Allain,
 478 U.S. 265, 106 S.Ct. 2932 (1986)..... 12

Revene v. Charles County Comm'rs,
 882 F.2d 870 (4th Cir.1989) 12

Reynolds v. Rick’s Mushroom Service,
246 F.Supp.2d 449 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 21

Sadowski v. U.S. Postal Service,
643 F.Supp.2d 749 (D. Md. 2009) 23

San Francisco Baykeeper, Inc. v. Tosco Corp.
309 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002) 20

Sierra Club And Mineral Policy Center v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.,
No. 01PC2163, 2002 WL 33932715 (D. Colo. Nov. 15, 2002) 21

Sierra Club Ohio Chapter v. City of Columbus,
282 F.Supp.2d 756 (S.D. Ohio 2003) 14, 15

Sierra Club v. Abston Construction Co., Inc.,
620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) 13

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
299 F.Supp.2d 693 (W.D. Ky. 2003) 10, 14

Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing,
290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002) 17

State of Georgia v. City of East Ridge, Tennessee,
949 F.Supp. 1571 (N.D. Ga 1996) 21

Stephens v. Koch Foods, LLC,
667 F.Supp.2d 768 (E.D. Tenn. 2009) 16

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Stevens,
783 So.2d 804 (Ala. 2000) 10

United Black Firefighters of Norfolk v. Hirst,
604 F.2d 844 (4th Cir.1979) 12

United States v. Avatar Holdings,
No. 93-281-CIV-FTM-21, 1995 WL 871260 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 1995) 10

United States v. Board of Trustees of Florida Keys Community College,
531 F.Supp. 267 (S.D. Fla. 1981) 10

United States v. Sargent Co. Water Resource District,
876 F.Supp.1081 (D.N.D. 1992) 11

United States v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.,
965 F.Supp. 769 (E.D. Va. 1997) 10

United States v. Stranquist,
993 F.2d 395 (4th Cir. 1993) 10

United States v. TGR Group,
171 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1999) 10

West Virginia Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman,
651 F.Supp.2d 512 (S.D. W.Va. 2009)..... 21

Wheeler v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp. and Tyson Foods, Inc.,
246 F.R.D. 532 (E.D. Tex. 2007) 8

Whitehead v. Safway Steel Products,
304 Md. 67, 497 A.2d 803 (1985) 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil, 3d §1350 (2004) 5, 6

OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

33 U.S.C. §1362(14)..... 13

66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001) 6

68 Fed. Reg. 7176 (Feb. 12, 2003) 6

Clean Water Act..... passim
